
SC19-1267 & SC19-1505 (CONSOLIDATED)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: ALL VOTERS VOTE IN
PRIMARY ELECTIONS FOR STATE LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: ALL VOTERS VOTE IN
PRIMARY ELECTIONS FOR STATE LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR, AND CABINET
(FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT)**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF REPUBLICAN PARTY OF FLORIDA
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

BENJAMIN GIBSON (FBN 58661)
DANIEL NORDBY (FBN 14588)
AMBER STONER NUNNALLY (FBN 109281)

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 241-1717
BGibson@shutts.com
DNordby@shutts.com
ANunnally@shutts.com

Counsel for Republican Party of Florida

RECEIVED, 10/01/2019 08:02:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF OPPONENTS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

 A. Background.....3

 B. The Proposed Amendment10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT13

 I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT’S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING AND DO NOT FAIRLY AND ACCURATELY INFORM VOTERS OF THE MEASURE’S CHIEF PURPOSE.13

 A. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to clearly and unambiguously disclose the Proposed Amendment’s chief purpose: the abolition of party primary elections.14

 B. The Ballot Title and Summary are misleading because they suggest that the Proposed Amendment allows all voters to vote in the existing party primary system.16

 C. The Ballot Title and Summary are unclear, ambiguous, and misleading in their use of the terms “primary elections,” “primaries,” and “party nominated candidates.”18

 D. The Proposed Amendment’s ballot title is misleading and does not reflect the caption or title “by which the measure is commonly known or referred to” as required by Florida law.....21

 E. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to disclose the Proposed Amendment’s significant impacts on the existing rights of voters, candidates, and political parties.....24

 II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION’S SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....30

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adv. Op. re Right to Treatment and Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002).....	29
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative & Cong. Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	33
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge</i> , 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....	14, 16
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amend.</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	32
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Water & Land Conservation</i> , 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013).....	13, 31
<i>Adv. Op. to Atty. Gen. re: Voter Control of Gambling</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017).....	29
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.-Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.</i> , 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996).....	15
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....	15, 33
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	24, 30
<i>Brinkmann v. Francois</i> , 184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016).....	5
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	6, 26
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	6
<i>Dep’t of State v. Hollander</i> , 256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018).....	16
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	26
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	31

<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008).....	passim
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply</i> , 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015).....	31
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Save our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	32
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	18, 29, 34
<i>Lacasa v. Townsley</i> , 883 F.Supp.2d 1231 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	6
<i>Republican Party of Miami-Dade Cty. v. Davis</i> , 18 So. 3d 1112 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	27
<i>State ex rel. Andrews v. Gray</i> , 169 So. 501 (Fla. 1936).....	4
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	6
<i>Wagner v. Gray</i> , 74 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1954).....	5
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993).....	26
Statutes	
§ 100.031, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	4
§ 100.061, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	3, 28
§ 101.021, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	4
§ 101.041, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	4
§ 101.151, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	4
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	13, 21, 22
§ 101.2512, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	4
§ 97.021, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	4
§ 99.061, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	28
§ 99.0955, Fla. Stat. (2019).....	28

Other Authorities

A.G. Gancarski, “ <i>Open primaries</i> ” effort has now raised more than \$6 million for initiative campaign, FloridaPolitics.com (July 10, 2019).....	23
<i>All Things Considered: How California’s ‘Jungle Primary’ System Works</i> , NPR (June 5, 2018).....	8
All Voters Vote, <i>About Us</i> ,.....	30
Brent Batten, “ <i>Jungle</i> ” primary ballot amendment nearing signature goal, Naples Daily News (Sept. 19, 2019).....	22
Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>Statement of Vote: June 5, 2018</i> ,	9
Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>Statement of Vote: June 7, 2016</i> ,	10
Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>Statement of Vote: June 8, 2010, Statewide Direct Primary Election 129</i>	8
Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>Statement of Vote: November 6, 2018</i> ,	9, 10
California Secretary of State FAQs, (“The Top Two Candidates Open Primary Act”)	23
Chris Good, <i>Welcome to the ‘Jungle’ Primary in Washington</i> , The Atlantic (Aug. 17, 2010).....	8
Florida Department of State, “ <i>Voter Registration - By Party Affiliation</i> ”.....	1
Gary Fineout, “ <i>I’m very scared about our future</i> ”: Florida billionaire pitches jungle primary to fight political extremism, PoliticoFlorida (Sept. 18, 2019)	23
Jean Merl, <i>Californians to Decide on Open Primary Amendment</i> , Los Angeles Times (Nov. 27, 2009).....	9
Joe Klein, <i>California’s New Jungle Primary System</i> , TIME Magazine, (May 15, 2014).....	23
La. Sec’y of State, <i>Review Types of Elections</i>	8
Luis Gomez, <i>What is the California ‘Jungle Primary’ and how did it Change State Elections?</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune (May 31, 2018)	10
Mark Lane, <i>Amendment Would Bring Jungle Primaries to Florida</i> , Daytona Beach News-Journal (Sept. 24, 2019).....	8, 23
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Primary Election Types</i>	7
Ryan Nicol, <i>Proposed constitutional amendment would set up jungle primaries in Florida</i> , FloridaPolitics.com (Mar. 6, 2019).....	23

Washington Secretary of State, *Top 2 Primary: FAQs for Voters*,23

Treatises

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)19

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.10

Art. VI, § 1, Fla. Const.4

Art. VI, § 5, Fla. Const. 3, 6, 7, 28

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.31
